



DATE 07-06-2024

SPEED POST

To
The Regional Officer (NORTH)
Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board,
Opp. Road No. 5, VKIA Sikar Road,
JAIPUR 302013

ER212436116IN IVR:6982212436116
SP P.W.D.OFFICE S.D <302006>
Counter No:1,08/06/2024,11:47
To:REGIONAL OFFI,RAJASTHAN STATE
PIN:302013, Vishwakarma Industrial Area S.D
From:NATIONAL EN,KHATIPURA ROAD
Wt:105qms
Amt:29.50,Tax:4.50,Amt.Paid:30.00(Cash)

Sub: Submission of documents under Bio-Medical Waste (Management & Handling) Rules, 2016.

Dear Sir,

We are submitting herewith the following:-

- Contract Agreement with Instromedix (India) Pvt. Ltd., Jaipur for the year
 2024-2025
 - (Photocopy). Authorization letter (photocopy) for operating a facility for Collection, Generation, and Storage of Bio-Medical Waste
- 2) Authorization by Pollution Board No. BMW/2021-2022/JAIPUR/BMW/121 dated 30.12.2021

Valid till it is cancelled/revoked by the competent authority

- 3) Accident Report for year 2023 in original)
- 4) Annual Report for year 2023in original.
- 5) Compliance Report for year 2023

Hope you will find above in order. Please acknowledge receipt.

With regards,

Yours faithfully For National Engineering Industries Ltd.

National Engineering Industries Limited Factory Manager Khatipura Road, Jaipur 302006 India

+91 141 2223221 Fax: +91 141 2222259 neisales@nbcbearings.in

Registered Office : 9/1, RN Mukherjee Road, Kolkata 700001, India

www.nbcbearings.com







भारतीय गर न्यायिक

पवास अव्यक्ति FIFTY

रूपय RUPEES

RUPEES

RINDIA RS.50

Employed Res.50

राजस्थान RAJASTHAN

BS 074236

CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT
[2024-2025]

UNIT ID NO.

BMW-

24-25

This Agreement is entered into on this 155 Day of ADDIL 2024 ai pur

BY AND BETWEEN

Instromedix Waste Management Pvt Ltd., having its registered office at A5-A6, Pragati Chambers, Ranjit Nagar Commercial Complex, New Delhi – 11 00 08. And its city office at 402, 4th Floor, Gaurav Tower Malviya Nagar Jaipur 302017(Hereinafter referred to as "Boot Operator", which expression shall, unless contrary to and or repugnant to the context mean and include it's successors, representatives and permitted assigns) through Mr. S K Choudhary (Manager Operation) who has been duly authorized by the Management to enter into and sign this Agreement for and on behalf of the Boot Operator of the One Part.

AND

MATIONAL ENGLISHING MOUSTALES LTD (Hereinafter referred to as "Waste Generator", which expression shall, unless contrary to and or repugnant to the context mean and include its successors, representatives and permitted assigns) through the other Part.

WHEREAS

- The Boot Operator has been selected and duly authorized by the Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board (RSPCB) under Rule 8(4) of the Bio-Medical Waste Rules, 2016, for undertaking the activity of Collection, Reception, Treatment, Storage, Transportation and Disposal of Bio-Medical Wastes.
- The Boot Operator has been contracted by the Jaipur Municipal Corporation to install, maintain & operate the Incinerator, Autoclave, Shredder, Effluent Treatment Plant and Chemical Disinfection unit at Village-Khori-Ropara in Tehsil Sanganer of district Jaipur, for the service of Private, Public and Govt. sector healthcare units.
- The Waste Generator is desirous of out-sourcing the disposal of its biomedical waste and has approached the Service Provider for its services in this
 connection.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT witnessed the following terms and conditions to be performed by both the parties to the agreement.

 The Waste Generator will have to ensure proper segregation and arrange collection of only Biomedical Waste generated from its various departments and wards, as per the guidelines of the Bio-Medical Waste Rules, 2016. (Segregation as per details annexed).

 The Waste Generator will pack the waste at the collection end point, in Color-coded Bags as per the Schedule IV (Rule d) of the Bio Medical Waste Rules 2016 and keep it ready for the collection by the Boot Operator's Collection Staff of any time which they be the ready upon.

> SK CHOUDHARY (Manager Operation)

- Contd. 2 -

Factory Manager
National Engineering Industrial Ltd

3. The Waste Generator undertakes to deliver to the Boot Operator only the biomedical waste generated on daily basis. General Waste i.e. Municipal Solid Waste is not to be put into the Boot Operators Bags at all. For any violation of the Bio-Medical Rules in this regard the Waste Generator shall be exclusively responsible.

4. The Boot Operator will require the Waste Generator's staff to sign its Daily Route Chart in acknowledgement of biomedical waste handed over. The Boot Operator's staff will sign the Register to be maintained by the Waste Generator in acknowledgement of waste collected. Maintenance of the said Register by the Waste Generator is a statutory requirement and has to be complied with.

5. The Boot Operator reserve the right of refusal to accept Non-Segregated waste, torn off bags or bags not properly sealed or labeled.

6. The Boot Operator hereby agrees to indemnify and keep the Waste Generator harmless and indemnified from and against all and any damages, penalties, fines, that may be initiated by third parties and or by the appropriate authority under the Bio Medical Waste Rules 2016 arising out of or in connection with the failure, refusal and neglect on the part of the Boot Operator to comply with the provisions of the Bio Medical Waste Rules 2016 during transportation and disposal of the Biomedical waste.

7. The Waste Generator declares to have Number of beds in his unit. The Boot Operator will charge RS. 19294 = 20....00 (Rupees: NUME (EE) = NOUS AND THE PER Month/Year to the Waste Generator for the waste collected during every month.

Service Charges:

Sr. No.	Particulars	Monthly	Yearly (Advance)
1.	Hospital/ Nursing Home	Rs. 8.57/Bed/Day	2893/- per Bed/Year
	(Minimum charges up to 8 Beds)	Rs. 2089/- per Month	Rs. 23159/- per Year
2.	Labs/Blood Bank/Diagnostic	Rs. 3216- per Month	Rs. 35368/- per Year
3.	Dispensaries	Rs. 2357/- per Month	Rs. 25724/- per Year
4	Clinic	Rs. 1819/- per Month	Rs. 19294/- per Year
5.	Veterinary Dispensaries	Rs. 4287/- per Month	Rs. 47158/- per Year
6.	Veterinary Hospitals/ Biological Units	Rs. 32154/- per Month	

(GST @ 12% Extra)

8. The Waste Generator undertakes to pay Service Bill either through Bank Demand draft / or Post Dated Cheques in advance by 7th of every month. Interest @ 18% P.A. would be charged if payment of Bills is delayed beyond the given period.

9. For the time being we are renewing the contract without any enhancement in our service charges with a condition to revise the charges as and when we get the approval from Association/ Jaipur Municipal Corporation and such revision will have retrospective effect based upon the approval from Competent Authority.

10. The term of this Agreement shall be for one financial year commencing from 01/04/2024 and terminating on 31/03/2025 The Agreement will be renewed every fiscal year on the basis of upgraded/ existing bed capacity. & rates as per the LOI of Jaipur Municipal Corporation

11. Payment Received through Gasht Cheque No. 230937 Dated 12 (au 19 rawn On 1800 B) Broke - The D (0016)

NOTWITHSTANDING THE AFORESAID TERM:

12. Notwithstanding the aforesaid term, the Boot Operator may terminate this Agreement by giving 30 days written notice or in the event the Waste Generator does not pay the service charges.

13. Neither party shall transfer and / or assign the rights granted under this Agreement without the prior intimation to and permission of the other party without obtaining a written undertaking by the proposed assignee/ transferee agreeing to assume all of the said party's obligations under this Agreement and to abide by all the obligations and covenants contained material and the said party. Ltd.

SK CHOUDHARY
(Manager Operation)

National Engineering Industrial Ltd

14. No change or modification or waiver of any of the terms of this Agreement shall be effective unless agreed to in writing and signed by a duly authorized officer of each of the parties hereto.

15. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of India and shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of India and the Courts at Jaipur alone shall have exclusive jurisdiction to try, entertain and dispose of any dispute between the parties hereto.

16. As per the Bio Medical Waste Rules 2016 & Bar Code Guideline by CPCB, it is mandatory for Waste Generator to register his/her unit under Bar Code Registration. Waste Generator shall be liable to pay as per Annexure - A Attached

17. All notices, requests, demands and other communications required/ permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing, quoting your Customer ID No. and delivered by hand against receipt or sent by registered mail, Telex or by E-mail at the following address.

WASTE GENERATOR'S FULL ADDRESS WITH CONTACT TEL. NUM. & E-MAIL ADDRESS:

1	DH3 JAMONTAL	INEEDING	(N) 13 TRICKI
	KHATIPUDA	1- QOAD	
	ころのコイト	302006	
	No 0141- 222 3221		
e-mail	Charlemas at exa	edada @ =	0825231 EV
Route	Chart No.		- 3

BOOT OPERATOR:

INSTROMEDIX WASTE MANAGEMI	ENT PRIVATE LIMITED
402, 4 TH FLOOR, GAURAV TOWER	
MALVIYA NAGAR JAIPUR 302017	
PHONE: 9772-123-777	
e-mail: iipl.jpr@instromedix.net	

Any such notice or communication shall be deemed to have been duly given and served at the date and time of (I) delivery or of first refusal of delivery, if sent by registered mail or delivered by hand; or (ii) either the date sent (if sent during the receiving party's normal business hours) or next succeeding business day, if sent by telex or E-mail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE SET THEIR HAND AND SEAL THE DAY, MONTH AND YEAR FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN.

Note:- Statutory Charges Would Be Applied Extra As Per The Government Notifications Prevailing Rate / S Time To Time.

Factory Manager National Engineering Industrial Ltd WASTE GENERATOR

(Name & Designation Seal/ Stamp)

For Instromedix Waste Management Pvt. Ltd.

INSTROMEDIX WASTE MANAGEMENT PVT LTD (Name & Designation Seal/ Stamp)

Annexure - A

Bar Code Registration:

Sr. No.	Product	Price
1	Web Page Creation (One Time Charges)	Rs. 600.00/- + GST 18%

Sr. No.	Product	Price
	Software/ Data Storage/ Server Charges:	
1.	Diagnostic/ Clinic/Blood Bank/Dispensary etc. (Waste Scanned by CTF Team)	Rs. 6100/- Per Year Advance + GST 18%
2.	From 1 to 10 Bedded Unit (Waste Scanned by CTF Team)	Rs. 8250/- Per Year Advance + GST 18%
3.	From 11 to 30 Bedded Unit (Waste Scanned by CTF Team)	Rs. 12100/- Per Year Advance + GST 18%
4.	From 31 to 100 Bedded Unit (Waste Scanned By HCF)	Rs. 16500/- Per Year Advance + GST 18%
5.	From 101 to 500 Bedded Unit (Waste Scanned By HCF)	Rs. 22000/- Per Year Advance + GST 18%
6.	From 501 to 1500 Bedded Unit (Waste Scanned By HCF)	Rs. 33000/- Per Year Advance + GST 18%

Sr. No.	Product	Price
1.	QR Code Sticker Charges	Rs. 1.50/- Per Sticker + GST @ 18%

Terms and Conditions:

- Above 30 Bedded Unit should have to purchase Bluetooth weighing scale at own cost. 50 KG-200 KG Weight Scale with 15*15 Platform Size will cost Rs. 13000+ GST and 50-200 KG Weight scale with 20*20 Platform Size will cost Rs. 16000+ GST
- 2. Payment of the Invoice to be made within 7 days, else interest @18% per annum shall be charged.
- 3. Payment is to be made by A/C Payee Cheque only in favor of Waste Management Corporation.
- 4. All dispute subject to Jaipur Jurisdiction

WASTE GENERATOR (Name & Designation Seal/ Stamp) WASTE MANAGEMENT CORPORATION (Name & Designation Seal/ Stamp)

FORM - I [See Rule 4(o), 5(i) and 15(2) Old Form – III (See Rule 12)

ACCIDENT REPORTING

1.	Date and time of Accident	Nil
2.	Type of Accident	Nil
3.	Sequence of events leading to accident	Nil
4.	Has the Authority been informed immediately	Not Required.
5.	The type of waste involved in accident	Nil
6.	Assessment of the effect of the accidents on human health and the environment	Nil
7.	Emergency measures taken	Nil
8.	Steps taken to alleviate the effects of accidents	Nil
9.	Steps taken to prevent the recurrence of such an accident	Nil
10.	Does your facility has an Emergency Control Policy? If yes, give details.	Yes, Having 24 hours Ambulance facility and Nursing Staff on duty round the clock.
		Signature :

Date: 07-06-2024

Place: JAIPUR.

NATIONAL ENGINEERING INDUSTRIES LTD., KHATIPURA ROAD, JAIPUR-302006

(Old Form - II - See Rule 10)

[To be submitted to the prescribed authority on or before 30th June every year for the period from January to December of the preceding year, by the occupier of health care facility (HCF) or common

Medical waste treatment facility (CBWTF)

S.No.	Particulars				
1	Particulars of the Occupier :				
	(xii) Name of the authorized person		: Mr. Devendra Saxena		
	(occupier or operator of facility)		Devendra Saxena		
	(xiii) Name of HCF or CBMWTF	-	: CLINIC – HCF		
			National Engineering Industries Ltd.		
	(xiv) Address for correspondence		: Khatipura Road, Jaipur-302006 (Rajasthan)		
	(xv) Address of facility		As above.		
	(xvi) Tel .No. , Fax No.	\top	: 0141-2223221 Ext. 1335, 2221926		
	(xvii) E-mail ID		: ssagarwal@nbcbearings.in		
	(xviii) URL of Website	+	: www.nbcbearings.in		
	(xix) GPS Coordinates of HCF or CBMWTF		: No		
	(xx) Ownership of HCF or CBMWTF	+			
	(xxi) Status of Authorization under Bio-	1	HCGF - National Engineering Industries Ltd. Authorization No. BMW/2021-		
	Medical Waste (Management &	1	2022/IAIDLID/DANA//121 day 122 12		
	Handling) Rules.		2022/JAIPUR/BMW/121 dated 30.12.2021		
			Valid TILL IT IS CANCELLED/REVOKEDBY THE COMPETENT AUTHORITY		
	(xxii) Status of Consents under Water Act	1.	Order No :2021-2022/Jaipur/10440 Date Dec		
	and Air Act.	'	30 2021		
			Valid TILL IT IS CANCELLED/REVOKEDBY THE COMPETENT AUTHORITY		
			TOWN EVENT ACTIONITY		
2	Type of Health Care Facility	:	CLINIC		
-	(iv) Bedded Hospital	1:	No. of Beds: Nil.		
	(v) Non-bedded Hospital	1:	CLINIC		
	(Clinic or Blood Bank or Clinical		SENTE.		
	Laboratory or Research Institute or				
	Veterinary Hospital or any other)	1			
	(vi) License Number and its date of expiry	:			
	Details of CBNWTF	:	Instromedix (India) Pvt. Ltd., Jaipur.		
	(v) Number of health care facilities	:	The strict of th		
	covered by CBMWTF				
	(vi) No. of beds covered by CBMWTF.	:			
(vii) Installed treatment and disposal	:	Va non deci		
	capacity of CNMWTF.		Kg per day.		
(viii) Quantity of bio-medical waste treated	:	Va / d		
	or disposed by CBMWTF.		Kg / day.		
4 (Quantity of waste generated or disposed in	:	Yellow Category : 16.250 kg/year		
K	(g. per annum (on monthly average basis)		D 10:		
		-	14/1 to 0.000 kg/ year		
		-	DI 6		
		-	Blue Category : 0.250 Kg / year		
			General Solid Waste : Nil		

bio

(vi	(viii) Details of the on-site storage facility		1:	Size :		i.	
				Capacity:			
				Provision of on	-site stora	ige:	
		41		(cold storage o			1)
(IX,	(ix) Disposal Facilities : Type of treat Incinerators Plasma Pyrol			nt equipment.	No. of Units	Capacity Kg/day	Quantity treated or disposed in k per annum
		Autoclaves					
		Microwave					
		Hydrolase					
		Shredder					
		Needle tip cu	ter	or destroyer			
		Sharps					_
		Deep burial p Chemical disi		concrete pit			
				111			
(1)	Oughtitus of social like	Any other tre	atm	ent equipment			
	 (x) Quantity of recyclable wastes sold to authorize recyclers after treatment in kg per annum. 		:	Red Category (I	ike plastic,	, glass etc.)	: Nil
 (xi) No. of vehicles used for collection and transportation of biomedical waste. 							
(xii)	Details of incineration ash and ETP sludge generated and disposed		:		Quantit		Where disposed
	during the treatment of	of wastes in Kg		Incineration			
	(xiii) Name of the Common Bio-Medical Waste Treatment Facility Operator through which wastes are disposed of. (xiv) List of member HCF not handed over bio-medical waste.			Ash			
				ETP Sludge			
(xiii)			:	Instromedix (In	ndia) Pvt. L	td., Jaipur.	
			:			•	
mar min	you have bio-medical was nagement committee? If utes of the meetings held orting period.	yes, attach		Yes Now bar coding Annual report av We are in con	is done or vailable or	n biomedica NEI websi	te

7	Details of training conducted on BMW	1:	
	(vii) Number of trainings conducted on BMW Management.	:	ONE
	(viii) Number of personnel trained	:	4 FOUR
	(ix) Number of personnel trained at the time of induction	:	4 FOUR
	(x) Number of personnel not undergone any training so far.	:	Nil
	(xi) Whether standard manual for training is available?	:	
	(xii) Any other information	:	No
8	Details of the accident occurred during the year :-		
	(v) No. of accidents occurred	1:	Nil
	(vi) No. of the persons affected	:	Nil
	(vii) Remedial Action taken (Please attach details if any)	:	Nil
	(viii) Any fatality occurred, details	:	Nil
9	Are you meeting the standards of Air Pollution from the incinerator? How many times in last year could not met the standards?	:	Out-sourced to Instromedix (India) Pvt. Ltd., Jaipur.
	Details of continuous online emission monitoring systems installed	:	N.A.
10	Liquid waste generated and treatment methods in place. How many times you have not met the standards in a year?	:	N.A.
11	Is the disinfection method or sterilization meeting the log 4 standards? How many times you have not met the standards in a year?	:	N.A.
12	Any other relevant information (Air Pollution Control Devices attached with the Incinerator)	:	Out-sourced to Instromedix (India) Pvt. Ltd., Jaipur.

Certified that the above report is for the period from $01\underline{.01.2023}$ to 31.12.2023

Name and Signature of the Head of the Institution

(

FACTORY MANAGER

Dia

Date: 07-06-2024 Place: Jaipur.

DATE: 07-06-2024

From: M/s. National Engineering Industries Ltd., Khatipura Road, Jaipur – 302006 (Rajasthan)

To
The Regional Officer (South),
Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board
4, Institutional Area
Jaipur

Subject: Compliance Report.

Reference to your issued Authorization under The Biomedical Waste (Management & Handling) Rules 1998 vide your Letter # Dated

- Authorization Letter No. BMW/2021-2022/Jaipur/BMW/121 Date 30-12-2021 It is noted for Compliance/complied
- Clinic of M/s. National Engineering Industries Ltd., Khatipura Road, Jaipur-302006 is hereby granted an authorization under Rule 8 of Bio- Medical Waste (Management & Handling) Rules, 1998 (BMW Rules 1998) to Operate a facility for collection, Generation, Reception, Storage, Treatment of Bio Medical Waste on the premises situated at Khatipura Road, Jaipur-302006.

It is noted for Compliance/complied

- 3. This authorization shall be in force for a period from 30-12-2021 till it is cancelled/revoked by the Competent Authority

 It is noted for Compliance/complied
- 4. This authorization is valid for operation of the Clinic with ZERO numbers of Beds. *It is noted for Compliance/complied*
- 5. This authorization is subject to the conditions contained in enclosed annexure and to such other condition/ guidelines as may be specified under BMW Rules, 1998 by Center Pollution Control Board, Delhi or MoEF, GOI or DOE, GOR.

 It is noted for Compliance/complied
- Segregation, packing, transportation, storage, treatment & disposal of bio Medical waste shall be
 in accordance with Rule 5&6 of BMW Rules, 1998. The bio medical waste shall be disposed of at
 Common Bio Medical Waste Treatment & Disposal Facility (CBMWTDF) established for the area
 viz.

It is noted for Compliance/complied

- 7. The mercury bearing waste arising due to breakage of thermometers, pressure gauges and other instruments is not to be treated as bio-medical waste or other solid waste. The mercury bearing waste is to be segregated, collected, stored and disposed in accordance with the provisions of Hazardous Waste (Management, Handling & Trans boundary Movement) Rules, 2008 It is noted for Compliance/complied
- The Annual report in accordance with Rule 10 for the period of 01st January to 31st December of Previous year shall be submitted within 30 Days.
 It is noted for Compliance/complied
- The hospital shall maintain the record of bio medical waste as per Rule 11 & shall be produced during the inspection.
 It is noted for Compliance/complied
- 10. The application for renewal of authorization shall be submitted in prescribed form along with requisite fee, affidavit, assessment format, annual report & copy of valid agreement with CBMWTDF at least 120 days before the date of expiry of this authorization.
 It is noted for Compliance/complied
- 11. In case of expansion, the hospital shall obtain prior Consent to Establish under Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 & Authorization under BMW Rules, 1998.
 It is noted for Compliance/complied
- 12. The hospital shall submit application for Consent to Operate under Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 for the existing facility within 30 days.

It is noted for Compliance/complied

- 13. This authorization is not evidence for ascertaining entitlement of land. *It is noted for Compliance/complied*
- 14. That all safety measures, as per fire safety regulation, shall be installed in the hospital premises and permission for the same shall also be obtained from the competent authority.

 It is noted for Compliance/complied
- 15. That the hospital shall maintain record of Collection, Storage and transportation of bio-medical waste to Common Bio-Medical Waste Treatment and Disposal Facility (CBMWTDF) for disposal. The quarterly abstract related to the collection, storage, transportation and disposal shall be submitted to the HO and Regional Office as per desired Format.

 It is noted for Compliance/complied

- 16. This Authorization is issued from the environmental angle only, and does not absolve the project proponent from the other statutory obligations prescribed under any other law or any other instrument in force. The sole and complete responsibility, to comply with the conditions laid down in all other laws for the time being in force, rests with the hospital/unit/ project proponent. It is noted for Compliance/complied
- 17. This Authorization shall not, in any way, adversely affect or jeopardize the legal proceedings, if any, instituted in the past or that could be instituted against you by the State Board for violation of the provisions of the Act or the Rules made there under.

It is noted for Compliance/complied

We assure to render our best co-operation and services, for the clean and healthy environment. We at the same time seek your co-operation as well, because together only if we work the objective for better compliance of the said rule can be achieved.

Thanking You,

Sincerely Yours

For National Engineering Industries Ltd., Jaipur

Factory Manager

Authorized Signafory

Date: 07-06-2024